A RESOLUTION approving an agreement between the United States of America and the City of Bethel for local cooperation regarding the Corps of Engineers Bethel Small Boat Harbor Project.

CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA RESOLUTION NO. 80

WHEREAS, the City of Bethel has requested the Corps of Engineers to undertake the Bethel Small Boat Harbor Project pursuant to the appropriate provisions of the River and Harbor Act of 1960, and

WHEREAS, the City of Bethel is required under Section 221 of Public Law 91-611, and other applicable laws, to furnish certain funds, lands, administrative, technical and public utility services, and

WHEREAS, the United States of America and the City of Bethel desire to formalize their agreement regarding their respective obligations related to the Bethel Small Boat Harbor Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA:

1. That the City of Bethel does hereby approve the undertaking for the construction of the Bethel Small Boat Harbor by the Corps of Engineers of the United States of America, and

2. That the City Manager, on behalf of the City of Bethel, is hereby authorized to sign and execute the local cooperation agreement between the United States of America and the City of Bethel attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bethel, Alaska, at a regular meeting thereof held on the 1/2 day of -1/2, 1972.

CITY OF BETHEL

By:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

City Clerk